

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Danel Jacobs-Raak,  
Plaintiff and Appellee,  
  
vs.  
  
Daniel Raak,  
Defendant and Appellant,  
And  
  
State of North Dakota,  
Statutory Real Party in Interest and  
Appellee.

Case No. 20190123

**Petition for Rehearing**

**Appeal from October 31, 2018, Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Redistribute  
Property and Request for Hearing, February 15, 2019, Order on Contempt,  
and May 13, 2019, Third Amended Judgment  
District Court of Burleigh County  
South Central Judicial District  
Case No. 08-2013-DM-00716  
The Honorable Bruce Romanick, District Judge, Presiding**

Arnold V. Fleck (ND State Bar ID #04102)  
FLECK LAW OFFICE  
Counsel for Appellant  
P.O. Box 6178  
Bismarck, ND 58506-6178  
Telephone: (701) 400-1896  
Facsimile: (701) 258-5626  
E-mail: arnfleck@usa.net

**Table of Contents**

|   | <u>Page No.</u>      |
|---|----------------------|
| Table of Contents .....   | 2                    |
| Table of Authorities .....  | 3                    |
|   | <u>Paragraph No.</u> |
| I. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....   | 1                    |
| II. Law and Arguments .....   | 2                    |
| A. The District Court’s Order denying Raak’s Motion to Redistribute Property was not a Final Order under N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(2), and, Thus, the Appeal from that Order was Timely .....   | 2                    |
| B. The Rule of Law Mandates that the District Court, on remand, be given more explicit instructions by this Court on each of the issues on child support that were raised in this appeal than that provided in this Court’s initial decision set forth in <i>Jacobs-Raak v. Raak</i> , 2020 N.D. 107, ___ N.W.2d ___ .....  | 4                    |
| C. The Rule of Law also Mandates that the District Court, on Remand, have to review the Evidence on the Expenses that Jacobs claimed She was entitled to be reimbursed by Raak as part of her February 15, 2018, Contempt Motion for the Purpose of Limiting those Claimed Expenses for which Jacobs was seeking reimbursement was for items that clearly fell under either the Health Care and Extracurricular Activity Reimbursement provisions of the Judgment, and, for the Children’s Health Care Expenses, for the Purpose of Insuring each of Those Expenses were Reasonably Necessary and not Paid by Insurance or from Another Source and, for the Claimed Extracurricular Activities Expenses of each Child, for the Purpose of Eliminate from the award to Jacobs the Claimed Expenses that were Discretionary or Incurred for the Benefit or Partial Benefit of Jacobs and/or the Parties’ other Two Children ..... | 7                    |
| III. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....  | 8                    |
| Certificate of Compliance with Page Limitation .....  | 11                   |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 12                   |

**Table of Authorities**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b>Paragraph Nos.</b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Jacobs-Raak v. Raak</i> , 2020 N.D. 107, ___ N.W.2d ___ .....      | 1, 2, 4               |
| <i>State v. Desjarlais</i> , 2008 N.D. 13, ¶ 10, 744 N.W.2d 529 ..... | 5, 7                  |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 2001 N.D. 132, ¶ 25, 631 N.W.2d 587 .....    | 5, 7                  |
| <i>State v. Weaver</i> , 2002 ND 4, ¶ 17, 638 N.W.2d 30 .....         | 5, 7                  |
| <br><b><u>Misc.</u></b>   |                       |
| N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(2) .....  | 1, 2                  |
| N.D.R.Crim.P. Rule 52(b) .....  | 5                     |
